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Addressing TRS’ Shortfall

Montana Teachers’ Retirement System



As of July 1, 2011, TRS has a $1.8 billion
unfunded liability.

Current statutory contribution rates already
fund two-thirds of that liability, leaving a
shortfall of about $633 million.

Based on the 2011 actuarial valuation, this
represents a 3.53% gap between current
contribution rates and being actuarially funded
over 30-years. In short, TRS needs additional
funding of approximately $30 million a year, or
smaller adjustments over the next few years.
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Projected TRS Unfunded Liability
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What Can We Do?

Prudent, relatively small changes now can avert the need for
more drastic measures later.

What other states have done:
Raising revenues
- Increase contribution rates
- Tap new funding sources

Reducing benefits

- For current members
- For new hires

We need a combination — a package everyone can live with.
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Changes can be Adaptive
and Phased in Equitably

Set triggers to adjust contribution and/or benefit rates
up and down

- Responsive to investment returns

- Prevent slipping back into a hole

Apply some changes only to new hires and those in the
early years of their careers
- Avoid harming retirees and those nearing retirement




Estimated Effects of Selected Changes

(Effects are not additive)

Benefit Change

(Contract Right Issues)

Raise Employee
Contribution Rate
Raise Employer
Contribution Rate

Raise State General Fund

Rate

Raise Average Final
Compensation
Reduce Multiplier
Reduce Guaranteed
Annual Benefit
Adjustment

Raise Vesting

Raise Early Retirement

Raise Regular
Retirement

Existing Plan

(3.53% shortfall)
7.15%
7-47%

2.49%

3 years

1.667%

1.50%

5 years

Age 50 &5 yrs

Age 60 w5 yrs, or 25
yrs

Change to:

7.65% (+0.5%)
Or 8.15% (+1.0%)

8.47% (+1.0%)
3.49% (+1.0%)

5 years

1.50%

1.25%

10 years

Age 55 &5 yrs
Age 60 W[5 yrs, or 30 yrs
Or Age 65 w/5 yrs, or 30
yrs

Reduces
Shortfall By:

0.37%
0.81%

0.91%

2.17%

0.39%

0.107%
0.05%

0.87%

1.94%



Defined Contribution?

Closing the Defined Benefit (DB) plan and moving to a
Defined Contribution (DC) 401(k)-style plan would make
the situation worse.

It would:
- Do nothing to pay down the unfunded liability
- Increase total costs to the state (taxpayers)
- Reduce retirement security for members
- Impair recruitment and retention of the best career-
minded people

Employer contribution rate could increase to 62.8% of
current members’ salaries (February 18, 2011, TRS actuarial
analysis)

Possible Changes to New Hires

Other states are adjusting contribution and benefit
rates and modifying other plan elements for new
hires. This is easier than making changes that would
affect the contract rights of current members.

Changes to new hires can make the system more
cost-efficient over time. But relatively few new hires
enter TRS each year, usually at the lower end of the
pay scale. Small numbers mean a small initial impact
on the system. Changes to new hires alone are not
enough to pay down the unfunded liability before
TRS runs out of money.
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Changes for New Hires

* Increase contribution rates

* Raise Average Final Compensation
* End 25-year retirement at any age

* Raise normal retirement age

* Raise early retirement age
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Hybrid/Cash Balance Options

Defined Benefit/Defined Contribution Hybrid
- Minimal DB plan (e.g., 1.0% multiplier and 5-year
AFC, plus:
* Employee contribution to DC, with a small
employer match
* Member responsible for DC investing

Cash Balance Plan
- Career accumulated account balances
- Guaranteed rate of return (e.g., 4% to 9%)
- No loss of principal, assets are professionally
managed
- Annuity at retirement

3/5/2012
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Summary

The TRS fund can be righted with prudent, incremental,
and relatively small adjustments.

The 3.53% shortfall can be made up through a
combination of contribution rate increases, benefit
reductions, changes to plan elements, and new funding
sources.

The sooner we make these adjustments, the better the
outcome will be for everyone —teachers, retirees,
employers, and taxpayers.
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We Want to Hear from YOU!

Call us or send an email or letter:

David Senn, Executive Director

Email: dsenn@mt.gov
Phone: 406-444-3376

Will Harmon, Communication Director
Email: wharmon@mt.gov
Phone: 406-444-0139

Mail: TRS Outreach, P.O. Box 200139, Helena, MT 59620-0139

We’ll use your input to develop a proposal for the 2013 Legislature.

3/5/2012
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Cavanaugh Macdonald
CONSULTING,LLC

The experience and dedication you deserve
February 18, 2011

Mr. David L. Senn

Executive Director

Teachers’ Retirement System
State of Montana

1500 Sixth Avenue

Helena, MT 59620-0139

Defined Contribution Plan Proposals

Dear Dave:

At your request, we are writing to describe the actuarial impact of potential legislation to place
all new hires in defined contribution (DC) plan will have on the Montana Teachers’ Retirement
System (TRS).

BACKGROUND

The current TRS plan is an Internal Revenue Code (IRC) qualified defined benefit (DB) plan. A
DB plan provides a guaranteed lifetime benefit at retirement based on a formula that reflects
salary history and service with a covered employer. In contrast, a DC plan does not provide for a
guaranteed lifetime benefit. A DC plan is funded by employer (and possibly employee)
contributions.  These contributions accumulate with actual investment earnings, and the
participant’s annual retirement income is whatever the accumulated assets can provide over the
retiree’s lifetime.

In general, DB plans do a better job of providing retirement income whereas DC plans are better
at creating retirement savings. Because of the 2008-2009 market downturn, the current
approach in the public sector is to consider replacing a DB plan with a DC plan. However, there
are compelling funding reasons to view them as complementary vehicles that should be offered
together.

The ultimate goal of any retirement program is to provide adequate retirement benefits to career
employees when they reach normal retirement age. DB plans are the superior vehicle for
achieving this goal, as they provide lifetime benefits, and do so in a more cost-effective manner -
for any level of employer contribution, a DB plan will provide a greater benefit to a retiree than
will the same employer contribution to a DC plan. This is demonstrated on the following page.

3550 Busbee Pkwy, Suite 250, Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone (678) 388-1700 » Fax (678) 388-1730

www.CavMacConsulting.com
Offices in Englewood, CO « Kennesaw, GA « Omaha, NE ¢ Hilton Head Island, SC
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For all pension plans, whether defined benefit or defined contribution, the basic retirement
funding equation is:

C+1=B+E
Where:
e C =employer and member contributions
e | =investment income
e B = benefits paid
e E = expenses paid from the fund, if any.

The underlying message is that dollars in have to equal dollars out. When comparing a DB plan
and a DC plan with identical employer contributions (“C”), if investment income (“I”’) and
expenses (“E”) are the same, then the total benefits (“B”) paid from the plans must be equal.
However, DC plans are designed to allow members terminating from service prior to retirement
to withdraw their account balances which include employer contributions. By contrast when a
member terminates prior to retirement under a DB plan with no right to a vested benefit, the
employer contributions remain in the system.

Therefore, under a DC plan the benefit paid to a member who terminates prior to retirement is
higher than under a DB plan. As a result, a DB plan retains a higher proportion of overall
contributions as system assets when members terminate and withdraw prior to retirement; and a
decision to move from a DB plan to a pure DC plan will provide lower benefits to employees
who serve the citizens of the State for their career, and higher benefits for those employees who
terminate after a short period of service in the State.

CURRENT DB/DC ENVIRONMENT

The DB/DC debate has been going on in the public sector for more than a decade. In that time, a
number of states have created DC plans for some or all of their employees, including Alaska,
Colorado, Florida, Michigan and South Carolina. Others, such as Georgia, Indiana, Oregon and
Washington created combined DB/DC plans. Ohio established both a standalone DC plan and a
DB/DC combination plan.

A few states, such as Michigan and Washington, offered a choice between the current DB plan
and the new DC plan to only existing members. However, the most common approach taken by
these states was to offer a choice to both existing members and new hires. Some, like Florida
and Ohio, went so far as to allow members to change their elections at specified times in the
future.
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The experience of the States that offered a choice between a DB plan and a DC plan indicates
employees much prefer the DB plan.  As well, some states with DC plans have studied the
benefits being provided to their members and the employer contribution level, and have
concluded that the DC plans are not meeting their retirement goals and are too costly to the
employer. Nebraska switched members of the State Employees Retirement System and the
County Employees Retirement System from a DC plan to a DB plan. West Virginia recently did
the same for participants in the Teachers Retirement System.

ISSUES AFFECTING TRS

In considering whether to establish a DC plan for Montana TRS, there are a number of issues to
keep in mind. Foremost is that the current pension benefits may be contractual obligations of the
State and may be protected by statute as well as the state constitution. As a result, it may not be
possible to cut back or eliminate retirement benefits for existing members. Typically, as is the
case with the proposed legislation, changes would only apply to new hires. The current unfunded
liabilities for TRS will remain unchanged.

Since new hires will not be joining the current DB plan, the payroll base of the DB plan will
begin to decline immediately, so less money will be available to pay down the unfunded
liabilities (UAL). Since that base is used to fund the Systems’ unfunded accrued liabilities
(UAL), the financial burden as a percent of payroll will increase. This will be compounded by
Governmental Accounting Standards Board requirements under Statements 25 and 27 to change
the payroll growth assumption in financing the UAL to a 5% declining payroll methodology. The
impact of this change is in Column A of the attached chart.

The System’s stated funding policy is to amortize the unfunded liability over a 30 year period. If
TRS were closed to new entrants, as a result of this legislation, we would recommend shortening
the amortization period to match the future remaining working lifetime of the active members
with the intent of completely amortizing the UAL by the time the last active member retires from
the System. On this basis we recommend an 11 year closed amortization period. The impact of
this change is in Column B of the attached chart.

The final thing to consider is that the cash flow of TRS would become progressively more and
more negative throughout future years. The effect is due to a greater reduction in contributions in
future years relative to the reduction in the amount of future benefit payments. Most all mature,
ongoing DB plans experience negative cash flow. However, the degree of negative cash flow is
usually limited due to new hires replacing those retiring and maintaining a stable flow of
incoming contributions. A concern with negative cash flow is that when the degree of negative
cash flow exceeds income attributable to interest and dividends earned on the invested assets,
assets must be sold to satisfy the need the cash, further reducing the investment return of the
System. If legislation to move all new hires to a DC plan were to pass, we recommend close
monitoring of cash flow to maintain the alignment of the investment strategy with the short and



Mr. David L. Senn
February 18, 2011
Page 4

long term needs of the System to pay benefits. To demonstrate this fact we have provided the
results based on a 4.50% assumed rate of return compared to 7.75% which is currently assumed
for the ongoing plan. The impact of this change is in Column C in the attached chart.

Finally, the administrative burden will increase substantially if a DC plan is created. Staffing
will have to increase significantly to handle the additional duties of managing the DC plan along
with the existing DB plan. DB and DC plans are fundamentally different, so the skill sets that
are needed to administer the plan are not the same. In addition, there will be greater
communication needs, not only for educational purposes, but also for participant access to the
DC plan’s account information.

CosT IMPACTON TRS

The employee population covered by a DC plan will be very slow in developing. As a result,
even without the added cost factors noted below, it will take many years before the State may
begin to realize any cost savings anticipated by creating a DC plan.

In fact, initially employer costs will increase. As noted in a recent National Conference on
Public Employee Retirement Systems (NCPERS) white paper:

“A DC plan must be designed, vendors must be selected, and its operation must
be monitored. In addition, employees must be informed about plan features and
available investments. Staff time is spent throughout the process, and the
sponsoring government must pay additional legal and consulting fees. If a third-
party administrator is not hired to administer the plan, the government must do
this as well. Even if a third-party administrator is hired, the government will still
have operating costs related to the DC plan, possibly ranging in the millions of
dollars. For example, the budget for the State of Florida’s DC plan, established in
2000, totaled $89 million from FY 2001 through FY 2004. This includes $55
million to educate Florida’s 650,000 government employees about the new plan.”

In the short term, closing the DB plan to new entrants will require a change in the method used to
finance the UAL. Since the UAL does not change when the DB plan is closed, and does not
decrease significantly even if existing members are given the option of moving to the DC plan,
changing the method will increase the contribution required, at least in the near term. The table
provided in Attachment A provides an estimate of the impact on the TRS based on the discussion
above. The figures are based on the July 1, 2010 valuation. In the long term, following
conversion to a DC plan for new hires, DB plan costs are expected to rise due to the shift in the
investment strategy of the remaining asset pool in which benefits will be paid to DB plan
participants.
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On an ongoing basis, there are additional costs that must be paid for either by the employer or
the employee. Administrative expenses are greater for the reasons noted above. Investment
expenses are much greater in a DC plan. This is due to the higher cost structure of mutual funds,
the typical DC investment vehicle, compared to investment management firms used by DB
plans. The NCPERS white paper mentioned earlier noted “According to the Investment
Management Institute, the operating expense ratio for DB plans averages 31 basis points (31
cents per $100 of assets) compared with 96 to 175 basis points for DC plans.”

CONCLUSION

DC plans are not a panacea. They do provide features not usually found in DB plans, such as
portability, investment choice, personal responsibility and lump sum payouts. However, DC
plans do not offer the many advantages of a DB plan such as pre-retirement death and disability
benefits, post-retirement inflation protection, lower expense ratios and higher average investment
returns.

Establishing a DC plan in the State will increase total TRS employer costs in the future, until the
employee population is predominantly covered by the DC plan. In order to possibly create these
future cost savings, the State will have to lower retirement benefits for the teachers in the DC
plan. This in turn will lead to degradation in retirement security for teachers and will negatively
affect the overall the State economy.

Certification

This is to certify that the independent consulting actuary is a member of the American Academy of
Actuaries and has experience in performing valuations for public retirement systems, that the
valuation was prepared in accordance with principles of practice prescribed by the Actuarial
Standards Board, and that the actuarial calculations were performed by qualified actuaries in
accordance with accepted actuarial procedures, based on the current provisions of the retirement
system and on actuarial assumptions that are internally consistent and reasonably based on the
actual experience of the System.

Sincerely yours,

77 =
/ : %/44/ / /"‘Z&Q R —
Edward A. Macdonald ASA, FCA, MAAA Todd B. Green ASA, FCA, MAAA

President Principal and Consulting Actuary

S:\Montana Teachers\Legislation\2011\L.C1359.doc



Present Value of Future Benefits

Present Value of Future Normal Cost
Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actuarial Value of Assets

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)

Total Normal Cost Rate
Employee Contribution Rate
Employer Normal Rate

Employer Statutory Contribution Rate
Normal Rate

UAAL Amortization Rate

Total Rate

Amortization Period (Years)

Actuarially Determined Contribution Rate
Normal Rate

UAAL Amortization Rate

Total Rate

Amortization Period (Years)

Annual Payroll Growth/(Decrease) Assumption

Attachment A
All Dollar Values are in Millions

(A) (B) ©
Decreasing Payroll Long Term Impact
Decreasing Amortization Over Reflecting 4.50%
July 1, 2010 Payroll the Future Assumed
Valuation Amortization Working Lifetime Rate of Return
$ 5,115.9 $ 51159 $ 51159 $ 8,4405
(597.7) (597.7) (597.7) (1,783.1)
$ 45182 $ 4,518.2 $ 4,518.2 $ 6,6574
2,956.6 2,956.6 2,956.6 2,956.6
$ 15616 $ 1,561.6 $ 1,561.6 $ 3,700.8
9.74% 9.74% 9.74% 22.04%
7.15% 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
2.59% 2.59% 2.59% 14.89%
2.59%
7.37%
9.96%
49.5
2.59% 2.59% 2.59% 14.89%
9.57% 23.77% 31.21% 47.91%
12.16% 26.36% 33.80% 62.80%
30 30 11 11
4.5% (5.0%) (5.0%) (5.0%)
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Summary of TRS Outreach Efforts
as of March 2012

To date, TRS has conducted outreach presenta-
tions in person or by video conference to groups
in Billings, Bozeman, Glendive, Great Falls, Helena,
Kalispell, Lame Deer, Poplar, and Troy. We've met
with teachers, school administrators, retirees,
union representatives, and a number of legisla-
tors. We've distributed TRS Horizons newsletters
to 33,000 active TRS members and retirees and
posted outreach information on our web site.
Also, we’re receiving input through an online sur-
vey. The combined effort has generated a stream
of written and emailed responses from individuals.
Sample size to date is small and not representa-
tive.

The most common response we’ve heard so far
is “We can live with some changes if we all share
in lifting the load.” For example, many people
say they support the idea of increasing contribu-
tions to the fund if the load is fairly divided
among members, employers, and the state.
Most also say they could live with raising the age
members become eligible for regular retirement
as long as it doesn’t apply to those now nearing
retirement.

We're also seeing fairly uniform opposition to
reducing either the 1.5% Guaranteed Annual Ben-
efit Adjustment (GABA) or the multiplier (1.667%
of salary) for calculating retirement benefits. Peo-
ple noted that these rates have long been at the
low end of the scale compared to other pension
systems. Further reductions, they say, would harm
teacher recruitment and retention.

Some people hope better investment returns will
whittle away at the unfunded liability, although
they frown on moving to a higher-risk portfolio. A

common suggestion is to earmark Montana Lottery
revenues for TRS. Others say the state should simply
bite the bullet and raise employer and state general
fund contributions to provide the amount needed to
put TRS back on actuarially sound footing—about
$28 to $30 million a year. In response, we've ex-
plained that, even if that were possible, by itself
such a move doesn’t fully stabilize the fund over the
long term. The reality is that some modest structural
changes are needed to better align TRS with current
demographic and economic trends. For example,
people are living longer, in some cases drawing
retirement benefits for more years than they were
employed. Raising the eligible age for early and
regular retirement to match longevity trends, and
requiring 30 years of service instead of the current
25, would help stabilize TRS assets and prevent a
relapse to where we stand today.

Looking Ahead

Further outreach presentations are in the works, as
is the next TRS Horizons newsletter. We're also pro-
ducing a series of one-page briefs explaining how
TRS is funded, exploring the effects on TRS if re-
forms enacted in other states were applied here,
and comparing the pros and cons of Defined Benefit
and Defined Contribution pension plans.

Our hope is to reach as many people as time and
budget constraints allow. We aim to raise aware-
ness, build understanding on the issues, and gather
input and insights on how to address TRS’ current
$633 million shortfall. The information gathered will
help us develop proposed legislation to return the
fund to actuarial soundness based on reasonable,
broadly supported measures—a package everyone
can live with.

Montana Teachers’ Retirement System
1500 Sixth Avenue, Helena, Montana, 59620-0139
1-866-600-4045 — www.trs.mt.gov



Visit the TRS Outreach Web Page

Funding TRS in 2013

What's New:

Stabilizing the TRS Fund: Exploring the Alternatives

Funding Your Retirement System - Addressing TRS' Shortfall
Resources:

In Defense of Defined-Benefit Pensions - Feb. 2012

Public Pension Reforms in Other States - Dec. 2011

State Hybrid Retirement Plans - Nov. 2011

2011 Analysis on Closing Current TRS Pension Plans- Feb. 2011
Newsletters:

TRS Horizons - Vol. 1, No. 1 2012

TRS Horizons - Fall 2011

Surveys:

Funding Montana TRS - take our quick online survey

GAO Reports: Changes to State-Sponsored Pension Plans
(January 2008 to June 2011)

Despite the recent economic downturn, most large state and local government pension plans have assets sufficient to
cover benefit payments to retirees for a decade or more. However, pension plans still face challenges over the long
term due to the gap between assets and liabilities. In the past, some plan sponsors have not made adequate plan con-
tributions or have granted unfunded benefit increases, and many suffered from investment losses during the economic
downturn. The resulting gap between asset values and projected liabilities has led to steady increases in the actuarially
required contribution levels needed to help sustain pension plans at the same time state and local governments face
other fiscal pressures.

Since 2008, the combination of fiscal pressures and increasing contribution requirements has spurred many states and
localities to take action to strengthen the financial condition of their plans for the long term, often packaging multiple
changes together. GAO’s tabulation of recent state legislative changes reported by NCSL and review of reforms in se-
lected sites revealed the following chart. (U.S. Government Accountability Office, March 2012)

Reduced benefits
Adjusted benefit formula

Raised age or increased

: ; 29
service requirements

Reduced or eliminated
postretirement increases

35 states reduced benefits in at least one of the three categories above

Increased employee

contributions 25

Switched to a
hybrid approach

Number of states

- Future employees only Future employees and Fufture, current, and
some current employees . retired employees

Source: GAD analysis of annual NCSL reports.



http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/TRSfunding.asp
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/Outreach/TRS_Funding_Handout_12.pdf
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/Outreach/Outreach_Funding_TRS%20_02_12.pdf
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/Outreach/In_defense_of_Defined-Benefit_Pensions.pdf
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/Outreach/Approved_Changes_to_State_Public_Pensions.pdf
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/Outreach/State_Hybrid_Retirement_Plans.pdf
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/Outreach/2011_Analysis_Closing_Current_TRS_Pension_Plan.pdf
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/Newsletters/2012_01_01_Horizons.pdf
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/Newsletters/Fall_2011_Horizons.pdf
http://www.surveymonkey.com/s/R82MJSQ
http://www.trs.mt.gov/Publications/TRSfunding.asp

